TR T kg7

FORBES o P ,9/ 11839 Parliament St., 813

ENVIRONMENTAL /H/H/ San Antonio, Texas 78216

ENGINEERING & ASSOCIATES (210)377-2340
MEMORANDUM

TOQ: Texas Commission of Environmental Quality DATE: June 29, 2005
PST Division — RPR Section MC-137
P.O. Box 13087

Austin, Texas 78711-3087 %(/

CC: TCEQ Region 11 Office
Mr. Kirk Brumley, Sac-N-Pac Stores, Inc.

FROM: Stephen Forbes, P.E., P.G., CAPM

SUBJECT: Well Plugging
Sac-N-Pac Store #506; LPST 116472; Facility No. 47684
1424 Highway 46, New Braunfels, Comal County, Texas
TNRCC Region 11

As instructed by the TCEQ in its Case Closure letter dated September 18, 2003, monitor
wells MW-1 was plugged at the above referenced Sac-N-Pac facility. This activity was
conducted in accordance with the TCEQ preapproval granted May 9, 2005. The wells
were plugged on June 14, 2005 by a licensed Texas well driller in accordance with 30
TAC 338.49(b) (pertaining to Standards for Plugging Wells).

As per TCEQ instructions the State of Texas Plugging Report (TDLR a004WWD) is
being submitted to the Water Well Drillers Section of the Texas Department of Licensing
and Regulation.

It is understood that this is the last submittal associated with this case, all corrective
action associated with this release has been completed, and there will be no subsequent
TCEQ correspondence in response to this memorandum.

Thank you for your time and assistance.

Sincerely Yours,

ui " ‘
| -
Vs

Stephen Forbes, P.E., P.G. CAPMO00867

Environmental Solution Fnoineerino
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POOR QUALITY ORIGINAL(_) ) OO

Texas Department of License and Regulation
Water Well Driller/Pump Installor Program

This form must be completed

d filed with the d
P.O. Box 12157 Austin, Texas 78711 (512)463-7880 FAX (512)463-8616 :v':thi: 3ozgysﬁggllomgt
Email address: water. well@license.state.tx.us plugging of the well,
| PLUGGING REPORT PAGE _Jor 7

For: Forbes Envrlonmental ‘

- : e, é, (A ;u . 3 & el
Name B Address IR ) ty -
SAC-N-PAC #5066 1424 HWY 46 NEW BRAUNFELS
; ; S : : z
s P = = , .
GUADALUPE 1424 BWY 46 NEW BRAUNFELS
3) Owner's Well No. } Long. i | Lat. = | | Grid# 68-24-9
4) Type of Well O Water Monitor O Injection O De-Watering 3) N
Drill, Pump Instater, o Landowner performing the plugging :

JOHN E. TALBOT
7) Drilled 12 /2372004 [8) Diameter of hole 8

inches [9) Tofal depth of well 45 feet

atc well piugged 1) REMOVE ALL REMOVEABLE CASING

06/14 /2005 Please check box beside the method of plugging used

12) Name of Driller/Purnp Tnstaller or Well Owner performing the plugging
JAMES E. NEAL ‘

E‘_ Tremmie pipe cement from bottom to top.

. Tremmie pipe bentonite from bottom to 2 feet from
License No. 486SWPKT T O surface, cement top 2 feet.
e - : : : - = ﬂ - Pour in 3/8 bentonite chips when standing water in
3 : : : it ' well is fess than 100 feet in depth, cement top 2 feet.
> o) -
D Large diameter well filled with clay material from
top to bottom.
” S ECCITIWITL = e o N
5. :‘i é—‘ez ‘o) ) . ‘ CE
- : ' FZs YN |BENTONITE
:~~ Trmm T - : . T N ‘:_r:-% w; ~ .w : ‘ 5 r T o .a;;‘yi e H%‘fﬁ £

i

e s f 1 ]
2 LR e BRSO

I certify that I plugged this well (or the well was plugged under my supervision) and that all of the statements herein are true and corect
I understand that failure to complete items 1 through 13 will result in the report(s) being returned for completion and resubmitted.

Company or Individual's Name (type or print) [VORTEX DRILLING INC.
Address“[4412 BLUEMEL ROAD City SAN ANTONIO State TEXAS |Zip 78240
: 77 06 /14 /2005

TDLRFORM 004WWD Coples to TDLR - Owner - DrillerPump (nstalter Form provided by Forms On-A-Disk, Inc. + (214) 340.9429 » FormeOnADIsk.com
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POOR QUALITY ORIGINAL

J

SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION
" m Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete
' item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired.
® Print your name and address on the reverse
so that we can return the card to you.

B Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece,
or on the front if space permits.

COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY

|
Ol Agent |
[ Addressee

A,VSi nature
X ) -

C. Date of Delive
570763

B. ?Z:elved by ( Pznted Name)
- D\uvo

1. Arﬁdggtﬁddressed to:
' TH2/DLH

MR KIRK BRUMLEY
SAC-N-PAC STORES INC

1405 UNITED DR STE 115
SAN MARCOS TEXAS 78666

(LPST# 116472 LADNOAPAR)

s d

mitem1? [ Yes

D. is delivery address different
h pelow: [ No

i ves, IREBSINE
MAY 112005
|_TNRCCIPST-RPR

3. Sepfice Type
Certified Mail [ Express Mail
[ Registered O Return Receipt for Merchandise

O insured Mail ] C.O.D.
| 4 [Restricted DelirypiExtra Foe)

L 1
B Yes & -

i

2. Article Number
(Transfer from service labsl)

7003 3110 DO03 0A33 941k |

| PS Form 3811, August 2001
1
I

Domestic Return Receipt

702595-02-M-1540 {

s{al Servicemi
CERTIFIED MAILw RECEIPT

(Domestic Mail Only; No Insurance Coverage Provided)

Restricted Delivery Feo
(Endorsement Required)

Total Postage & Fees

7003 3110 D003 0A33 A4k

[eusrley

PS Form 3800, June 2002

1ed DR f#c )is

N J5¢6L

See Reverse for Instructions




Darcy Envirchmental Group.___~ < S
11044 Researeh Bivd. Ste A-500

Austin, Tx, 78759

(512)342-8585 (512)342-8989 FAX

To: Helen Welch Fax: 239-2216
2/,
From: Debra ext .or Janext34 Date: < QLZ 0 {
Re: New LPS%# Pages: /[
CC:

Thanks, Debra & Jan




Kathleen Hartnett White, Chairman
R. B. “Ralph” Marquez, Commissioner
Larry R. Soward, Commissioner
Glenn Shankle, Executive Director

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution

May 9, 2005

Mr. Kirk Brumley CERTIFIED MAIL#
Sac-N-Pac Stores, Inc. 7003 3110 0003 0833 9416
1405 United Dr., Ste. 115 RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

San Marcos, TX 78666

Re: Leaking Petroleum Storage Tank (LPST) ID Number Assignment and Comments to Sac-N-Pac No.
506, 1424 Hwy. 46, New Braunfels (Comal County), Texas
(LPST ID No.116472; Facility ID No. 47684; RDR ID 14256); R-13

Dear Mr. Brumley:

The Texas Commission.on Environmental Quality (TCEQ) has reviewed the completed Texas Risk
Reduction Program (TRRP) screening process data submitted for release determination purposes at the
above-referenced site. Based on the presence of benzene above Petroleum Storage Tank (PST) Program
action levels for soil, this office has determined that a release has occurred and therefore has assigned leaking
petroleum storage tank (LPST) number 116472 to the facility.

The data submitted indicate that groundwater contaminant concentrations at this site do not exceed the action
levels and that soils leaching to groundwater is not a concern, based on the confirmation soil samples
collected. Based upon the submitted information and with the provision that the documentation provided
to this agency is accurate and representative of site conditions, we conclude that the site now meets closure
requirements. Therefore, no further corrective action under the TRRP rule is necessary.

Please note that if monitor wells are present but are not in use and/or will not be used in the next 180 days,
they must be properly plugged and abandoned pursuant to Chapter 32.017 of the Texas Water Code and in
accordance with Title 16, Texas Administrative Code (TAC), Section 76.1004. A State of Texas Plugging
Report (TDLR a004WWD) is required to be submitted to the Water Well Drillers Section of the Texas
Department of Licensing and Regulation, P.O. Box 12157, Capitol Station, Austin, Texas 78711, within
thirty (30) days of plugging completion. If you have any questions regarding the future use of an existing
monitor well, please contact the Texas Department of Licensing and Regulation at 512/463-7880 or 800/803-
9202.

Please note that any underground or above-ground storage tanks remaining at this site continue to be subject
to TCEQ tank registration, self-certification, financial assurance and technical standards provisions.

Should you have any questions, please contact Ms. Trudy Hasan of Darcy Environmental Group (PST
Privatization Contractor) at 512/342-8585, extension 24, and reference the assigned LPST ID Number. We

appreciate your cooperation.

P.0.Box 13087 ® Austin, Texas 78711-3087 ® 512/239-1000 @ - Internet address: www.tceq.state.tx.us

printed on recycled paper using soy-based ink




POOR QUALITY ORIGINAL
FORM INSTRUCTIONS: Use this form fo re
(TCEQ) PST - Responsible Party Remediatioh-.: Jion - 512/239-2200 (phone), 51 2/239-2216\ -
suspected/confirmed releases must be reported w/in 24 hours of discovery. For emergencies only,
business hours, page 512/606-9197.

pected/confirmed PST releases to the Te)(\ “ymission on Environmental Quality
L strpr@tcedq.

state.tx.us (e-mail). All
y, call 512/239-2120 or after regular

TEXAS PETROLEUM STORAGE TANK PROGRAM - INCIDENT REPORT (IR) FORM

Facility Information Facility Name: ___Sac-N-Pac No. 506
Address: 1424 Hwy. 46
City: New Braunfels County: _ Comal
Facility ID: 47684 ‘ghost' tank  Pre-existing LPST ID: CIN/A ClUnk
Responsible Party Contact Person: __Mr. Kirk Brumley Phone: ___ 512/ 392-6484
ti
(RP) Information Company: Sac-N-Pac Stores, Inc. Fax: _512/ 392-6333__
Address: 1405 United Dr., Ste. 115
City: San Marcos, State/Zip: ___TX 78666
Release reported by: | Contact Person: Phone:
(if different from above) Company:
Address:
City: State/Zip:
The RP is the: X tank owner 1 tank operator O land owner O other (specify):
Release Information Release is: X Confirmed [ Suspected Date of discovery: __11/18/04
Check all that apply:
Discovery Substance Cause
X Routine tank closure or X Gasoline (Leaded/Non-leaded/Unknown) | O Spill
site assessment O Diesel/Fuel oil OO Overfill
X Laboratory analytical results O Waste oil 0 Human error
O Free product or sheen O Hydraulic/transmission/mineral oil O Faulty installation
O Odors O Jet fuel/kerosens O Corrosion
O Automatic tank gauge O Petroleum - unknown type X Unknown
O Probe or sensor O Hazardous substance: O Other (describe):
O Inventory records O Unknown
O 1-mo. SIR failure or ‘inconclusive’ O Other (describe): Location
O 2-mo. inventory control discrepancy O Tankhold
O Tank tightness test failure Impact X Dispenser area
O Line tightness test failure 0O Groundwater X Pipe chase
O Groundwater monitoring well O Surface water O Remote fill port
O Vapor detector (auto or manual) X Soil O Other (describe):
[0 Water supply contamination O Air
Tank system has/had: O pressurized piping O suction piping X unknown ON/A

Other parties notified (Fire, police, etc. - list):

Free product present?0 Yes ONo  Describe steps taken to control and abate release
etc.), and/or actions taken to mitigate any fire, explosion, or vapor hazard:

Additional comments (add pages as needed):

RDR ID 14256 o
BB2 TH2- MS /

350 Release LADNoAPAR

to Admin staff. Informati

Daie release was

TCEQ-20097 (December 2003)

(system repairs, free product removal,




RDR REVICCHECKLIST - SITES POST®1IZOO3

[ FAC ID/ROR No.:- Y48y 1

Product(s) stored (check all that apply): O gasoline O diesel

/ L/Z $6 O waste oil Other.
Or “ghost’ {(unregistered) tank: OY
Facility Scc-N-Pe Mo SV6 Tank systom O Removed _{//02/0Y #eout Ty 2,08
Egg:::s‘_ 1424 thyy. ¢ O Still active O Abandoned in place
County, TCEQ Region: A¢ vi137eya bl (Lomal ) A2 ~[3 D0 MSA - Real Estate Inv
Pre-existing LPST ID No.? Y 0O N Date opened: Priority: Date closed
Comments: p(/m; € clr;/. 'Aeé/‘e‘[ ~ ”5-?; I‘C"tov-; _Z Swé 7 4c Ko; - (7‘ 50/,"(’/

£ M rashitos P Tcoal. Scmpld < cchig lewsl , st Ad Saonples S so b
SPLP oa.

_Checklist - Required . Y
Sitelnfo COCs. sito 1 map, and lab reports match, & /

Site map has scale, North arrow, street address signatures, d?tes, and tlm?s, filled in

Complete PST layout shown (tanks, piping, Sample condition upon arrival at lab was 4°C'+2 1‘4“‘ i

dispensers)* 7 Lab reports incl. QA/QC section, signed & #'d e

Sampling, boring, well locations shown WD #s |~ Holding times were met -
. Eleld Activities/Sample Colleetion . SQLs low enough for comparison to -
- - - . - e e action/screenin Ievels

Tank pit - under ea. tank + sidewalls? -~ e o g

Dispensers sampled* A : a; Tp"s? : ed b . ‘fa L

" 7 sposal manifests sign receiving fac.
Plpe chases sampled ~1/20 It “le If nso waste generatedg((bore)t:ole cuttlr?gs
\(/-i"rab samples ?nly collected, not composite i — excavated soils, etc.), statement to that effect
ater present in tank pit sampled /,’ Backfill putback __ disposed offsite ___

Backfll sampled - - LA Waste amts. match (RDR report v. manifest)

Descrip. of sample collection/handling methods | <« gal liquid yds® solids

Photographs < 'Misc. Documentation/Descriptions

Samples submitted to labw/in_|_hrs __days CAS / LOSS signature on RDR signature page

(24-48 hrs) of collection
Person from Regional ofﬁce present at removal

Construction notification form
Tank/piping destruction ‘certificate’
Amended TCEQ Tank Registr. form attached

Gas/Diesel O BTEX 0 MTBE O TPH O PAH No. of tanks match Reglstratlon database?
on highest TPH >MDLs

Waste Oil 0 VOCs O TPH O PAH TPH >MDLs

Hydraulic O TPH 0O PAH on high TPH
If Other - correct analyses run?

INES

Misc. TRRP Screening BT
Tier 1 Eco Checklist included if COC>MQL
MW(s) installed, sampled, <action levels
Excavation conducted?
<15' Soil (Remaining)< ™S0ile,,., B-32, B(a)P-7.6

Site Data: SPLP conducted on soll
Sol | Benzene | Toluene | Etfyberzene | Xylnes | MTBE | TPHC,Ca - PAH
action level 0.026 8.200 7.600 120.000 0.62 >MDL B(a)P 0.56; rest >1ppm
Site Conc l; 7“{7 [l 357 1( 33 l‘l‘ 6~ 55 0»( 77 <

Tank Water | Benzene | Toluene | Ethylbenzene | Xylenes | MTBE | TPH c;g;a— , e

action level 0.005 1.000 0.700 10.000 | 0.240 >MDL B(a)P 0.0002 ppm rest >0.4 ppm

Site Conc _ .
oow | Benzene | Toluene | Ethyfbenzene | Xylenes | MTBE. | TPH C,,-Cpy PAH _ —

action level 0.005 1.000 0.700 10.000 | 0.240 >MDL B(a)P 0.0002 ppm rest >0.4 ppm

SiteConc | 0:002 | 2.094 | D624 0435 <0080 <

Return Reasons IRLAD NOL




04/23/2005 12:54 FAX 51231299&3\

FORM INSTRUCTIONS: Uge this form W report suspected/confimed PST releasee to the\ reaaa
(TCEQ) PST - Responsible Party Remediation Section - 512/239-2200 (phone), 512/238-2216 (fax). pstrpr@tceq.state tx.us (e-mall).

POOR QUALITY ORIGINAL

\
\

@ 002/004

Sommission on Environmental Quality

suspacted/confirmed releases must be reported wiin 24 hours of discovery. For emergenciss only, call 512/239-2120 or after regular

business hours, e 512/608-9197.
TEXAS PETROLEUM STORAGE TANK PROGRAM - INCIDENT REPORT (IR) FORM
Faoility Information | Facliity Name: ___Sac-N-Pac No. 506 7& 7{
Address; 1424 Hwy. 46 i
(0(.( [Y ; City: New Braunfels Cdunty: _ Comal
, Facility ID: 47684 ‘ghost’ tank  Pre-existing LPST ID: ON/A OUnk
Responsible Party Contact Person: __ Mr. Kirk Brumley. Phone: ___512/ 392-6484
(RP) information
Company: Sac-N-Pac Stores, Inc. Fax: _512/ 392-6333__
Address: 1405 United Dr., Ste, 115
City: San Marcos State/Zip: ___TX 78666 |
Release reported by: | Coniact Person: Phone:
(W different from above) cOmpany:
Address:
City: State/Zip:
The RP is the: X tank owner D tank operator O land cwner O other (specify):
Release Information | Relensals: X Confirmed O Suspected Date of discovery: ___11/18/04
) Chook_ all that ppp_v(y: o
Discovery Substance Lause
X Routine tank closure or X Gasoline (Leaded/Non-leaded/Unknown) | OO Spill
site assessment O Diessl/Fuel oil 0O Overfill
X Laboretory analytical results 0O Waste oil 0O Human error
0 Free product or sheen O Hydraulic/ransmission/mineral ofl 0O Faulty installation
C Odors 0 Jet fuel/kerozsne D Corrosion
O Automatic tank gauge O Petroleum - unknown type X Unknown
O Probe or sensor 0O Hazardous substancs: 0 Other (describe):
O Inventory records 0 Unknown
0 1-mo. SIR failure or ‘Inconclusive’ Q Other (describe): _Location
O 2-mo. inventorty contro! discrepansy a Tankho!d
O Tank tightness test failure Impact X Dispensar area
O Lins tightness test failure O Groundwater X Pipe chase
O Groundwater monitoring well 0O Surfgce water O Remote fill port
Q Vapor detector (auto or manuei) X Soll O Other (describe):
O Water supply contamination O Air
Tank system has/ad: O pressurized piping  Dsuctionpiping  Xunknown [CIN/A
Other parties nofified (Fire, polics, etc. - list):

Free product present?0 Yes QNo  Describe steps taken to control and abate release (system repairs, free product removal,

or vapor hazard:

etc.), and/or actions taken to mitigate any fire, explosion,

Additional comments (add pages as nesded):
RDR ID 14256

BB2 T4 L.

350 Roleaso LADnoAPAR

‘ .".'tlphcm «?m uﬂe-mail(prlnt , }; hﬁ%’(&pwmg@d
1 Couy wamhamjfnaw[lfsr,.lm‘w 'W £
ﬁ'Mnﬂnfnadﬂ\gl!H " s, i i

‘PecEd

TCEQ-20087 (December 2003)




Texas C(_imission on Environment_ Qlity

INTERFFICE MEMORANDUM

DATE: April 1, 2005

Maria Lebron, TCEQ On Site Supervisor
David Bratberg, Project Manager, Darcy Environmental Group

David Bratberg, Case Coordinator, Darcy Environmental Group

File Review of Sac-N-Pac No. 506, 1424 Hwy. 46, New Braunfels (Comal

(LPST ID NO.116472; Facility ID No. 47684; RDR ID 14256); R-13

TO FILE
THRU
FROM
RE
County), Texas
Release Determination

November 2004 - Piping and dispensers replaced at active UST site.

1 soil sample > action levels;

confirmation borings installed; sampled <SQL; MW installed soil < SQL; GW < action levels.

soil samples maximum (ppm):

benzene | toluene | ethylbenzene | xylenes | MTBE | TPHC,,-C,; | PAH

0.026 8.200 | 7.600 120.000 | 0.62 >MDL B(a)P 0.56, rest>1
1.947 1.357 1.334 6.356 0.177 <

Tankpit water (ppm)
benzene | toluene | cthylbenzene | xylenes | MTBE | TPH C,,-C,; | PAH
0.005 1.000 0.700 10.000 0.240 >MDL B(a)P 0.0002, rest>0.4
oundwater sample maximum (ppm):

benzene | toluene | ethylbenzene ( xylenes MTBE | TPH C,-C,; | PAH

0.005 1.000 0.700 10.000 0.240 >MDL B(a)P 0.0002, rest>0.4
0.002 0.086 0.026 0.635 <0.001 <

Eco Checklist completed: YES

SPLP conducted on soil: confirmation borings attempted, all results < SQL, no confirmation sample directly

at previous hot spot.
Excavation conducted: No
MW installed: YES; results < action levels

Conclusions/Recommendations

. Soil: > action levels; confirmation samples could not locate soils > SQL to test for SPLP
. GW: < action levels

. Site will need to be evaluated again during UST removal

. LAD noAPAR

LPST ID NO.116472.cfm.wpd




TN e e . o~ .
Texas C( ission on Environment| ““yality

INTEROFFICE MEMORANDUM
TO FILE DATE: April 1, 2005
THRU Maria Lebron, TCEQ On Site Supervisor
David Bratberg, Project Manager, Darcy Environmental Group
FROM David Bratberg, Case Coordinator, Darcy Environmental Group
RE File Review of Sac-N-Pac No. 506, 1424 Hwy. 46, New Braunfels (Comal
County), Texas
(Facility ID No. 47684; RDR ID 14256); R-13
Release Determination

November 2004 - Piping and dispensers replaced at active UST site.

1 soil sample > action levels;

confirmation borings installed; sampled <SQL; MW installed soil < SQL; GW < action levels.

soil samples maximum (ppm):

benzene | toluene | ethylbenzene | xylenes | MTBE | TPHC,,-C,; | PAH

0.026 8.200 | 7.600 120.000 | 0.62 >MDL B(a)P 0.56, rest>1
1.947 1.357 1.334 6.356 0.177 <

Tankpit water (ppm)
benzene | toluene | ethylbenzene | xylenes | MTBE | TPH C,-C,s | PAH
0.005 1.000 0.700 10.000 | 0.240 >MDL B(a)P 0.0002, rest>0.4
oundwater sample maximum (ppm):

benzene | toluene | ethylbenzene | xylenes | MTBE | TPH C,,-C,; | PAH

0.005 1.000 0.700 10.000 0.240 >MDL B(a)P 0.0002, rest>0.4
0.002 0.086 0.026 0.635 <0.001 <

Eco Checklist completed: YES

SPLP conducted on soil: confirmation borings attempted, all results < SQL, no confirmation sample directly

at previous hot spot.
Excavation conducted: No
MW installed: YES; results < action levels

Conclusions/Recommendations

. Soil: > action levels; confirmation samples could not locate soils > SQL to test for SPLP
. GW: < action levels

. Site will need to be evaluated again during UST removal

. LAD noAPAR

RDR14256.db2.wpd




